6 November 2019

ON:



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss A Anwer

**Respondent:** Eagle Hill Limited

HELD AT: North Shields

**BEFORE:** Employment Judge Aspden

**REPRESENTATION:** 

Claimant:	Not in attendance
Respondent:	Not in attendance

## JUDGMENT

The claimant's claims for damages for breach of contract and/or unlawful deductions from wages are dismissed because the claimant was neither an employee for the purposes of the Employment Tribunals Extension of Jurisdiction (England and Wales) Order 1994 nor a worker within the meaning of that term in section 230 of the Employment Rights Act 1996.

Employment Judge Aspden

Date <u>6 November 2019</u>

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.